
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT COJOINT DEVELOPMENT COJOINT DEVELOPMENT COJOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE NTROL COMMITTEE NTROL COMMITTEE NTROL COMMITTEE ----    

CAMBRIDGE FRINGESCAMBRIDGE FRINGESCAMBRIDGE FRINGESCAMBRIDGE FRINGES 

 

 Membership 
 
Cambridge Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Price, Reid, 
Smart and Tucker, Alternates: Herbert, O'Reilly and Tunnacliffe 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Ashwood, Hipkin, Kenney and 
Reynolds,  Alternates: Dent, Manning, Mason, Nethsingha and Orgee 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bard (Chair), Corney, 
de Lacey, Nightingale, Shelton and Van de Weyer, Alternates: Bygott, 
Davies, Lockwood, Stewart, Stonham and Wotherspoon 

  

Date: Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES Committee Manager  
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Committee Manager  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  

3    MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 26th February 2014 as a 
correct record.  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Minutes of the meeting of the 19th March 2014 to follow.  
 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

4    07/0003/FUL - DARWIN GREEN ONE, LAND BETWEEN HUNTINGDON 
ROAD AND HISTON ROAD, CAMBRIDGE (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 Discharge of Condition 9 for a Strategy for Youth and Play Provision   
 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

5    14/0109/REM- LOT 8 LOCATED WITHIN LAND BETWEEN 
HUNTINGDON ROAD, MADINGLEY ROAD, NW CAMBRIDGE (Pages 29 
- 82) 
 

 73 residential units, alongside car and cycle parking, landscaping, public 
realm, utilities.   
 

City and County Members only have voting rights on Bell School 

6    13/1786/REM - BELL SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT SITE, BABRAHAM 
ROAD, CAMBRIDGE  (Pages 83 - 156) 
 

 Reserved matters application.  
 

City and County Members only have voting rights on Clay Farm-Showground 

7    14/0093/FUL LAND BETWEN LONG ROAD AND SHELFORD ROAD 
(CLAY FARM/SHOWGROUND SITE), CAMBRIDGE (Pages 157 - 230) 
 

 Erection of a five storey building to accommodate, community facilities, 
library, cafe, youth facilities, touchdown space for police and social 
services, medical centre, 20 affordable housing units and associated 
parking, amenity areas, refuse storage and landscaping.   



 
iii 

 
Quorum for This Item/Application:  
The quorum for the Committee comprises 3 members of Cambridge City Council, 3 
members of South Cambridgeshire District Council and 2 members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
 
Speaking at the Committee by Other Members of the Councils 
A member of any of the councils who is not a member of the committee or a member 
of a parish council (in respect of applications relating to sites in their own parish) 
may speak at a meeting of the committee at the request or with the permission of 
that committee or of its Chair made or obtained before the meeting. Such request or 
permission shall specify the matters in respect of which the member shall be 
permitted to speak. 
 

 
Information for the Public 

 

Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square (CB2 
3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via Peas 
Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2 and 
the Council Chamber) are on the first floor, and are accessible 
via lifts or stairs.  
 

 

 

 

Public 
Participat

ion 

Some meetings may have parts, which will be closed to the 
publ
[...]
icer listed at the end of relevant report or 
Democratic Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Informati
on 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 26 February 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 26 February 2014 
 10.30 am - 2.45 pm 
 
Cambridge City Councillors: Blencowe, Price, Smart, Tunnacliffe and Tucker 
 
Cambridgeshire County Councillors: Ashwood, Hipkin, Kenney and 
Reynolds 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Councillors: Bard (Chair), Corney, de Lacey, 
Nightingale, Shelton and Stewart.    
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Mark Parsons 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Elizabeth Rolph 
Sustainable Drainage Engineer: Simon Bunn 
Senior Urban Designer: Sarah Chubb  
Legal Advisor: Penny Jewkes 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Other Officers Present: 
County Council Highways Department: Jon Finney 
Development Planning Manager, Cambridgeshire County Council: Michael 
Abbott 
Principal Planning Officer (SCDC): Emily Harvey 
 
Developer Representatives: 
(MCAP), Emma Fletcher 
(Terence O’Rouke Ltd) Julia Jardine 
(WSP) Matthew Ingrey 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/8/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Reid, Dryden and Van de Weyer.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/2  

 

 
 
 

2 

14/9/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor de Lacey declared a personal interest in minute number 
14/11/JDCC as a member of the Cambridge Cycling Campaign.  

14/10/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 22nd January 2014 were agreed as a
[...]
 and 76 two 
bedroom key worker units, a primary health care centre (Use class D1), a 
police office (Use class B1), a district heating energy centre, access roads, 
including bollard controlled street running through the local centre (with cycle 
and pedestrian routes), cycle parking, car parking, landscaping, public realm, 
utilities and associated ancillary structures.  
 
The Principal Planner (New Neighbourhoods) introduced the report as detailed 
in the agenda. Members noted the changes detailed on the amendment sheet. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Heather Topel addressed the Committee on behalf of the University of 
Cambridge and in support of the application. 
 
Members made the following comments in response to the report. 
 

i. Quality of the design was welcomed. 
ii. Construction of infrastructure at an early stage of development was 

welcomed. 
iii. Some concerns were raised that the level of parking provision might not 

be sufficient.  

Page 12



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/7  

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. Not using the chimney flue as a clock tower was seen as a missed 
opportunity by some members. 

v. Clustering of affordable housing was acceptable. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the reserved matters application in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

14/13/JDCC S/2533/13/RM and 13/1740/REM- Western Edge located 
within Land Between Huntingdon Road, Madingley Road, and the M11 
 
The Committee received applications for:  
 

i. Reserved Matters Approval, pursuant to 13/1402/S73 and S/2036/13/VC, 
for the formation and finishes of part of the Western Edge for the North 
Cambridge Scheme including earthworks to create a series of berms, the 
creation and enhancement of new and existing water channels and 
ponds and associated sustainable urban drainage systems, hard and 
soft landscaping, footpaths and cycle paths, ecological enhancements, 
public art, play facilities, utility and ancillary structures; and 
 

ii. Reserved Matters Approval, pursuant to 13/1402/S73 for the formation of 
part of Green Corridor 01 from Primary Street to the Western Edge to 
include formation of swales, planting and associated infrastructure 
including disabled parking spaces and cycle parking, along with approval 
for a children's adventure play area and associated equipment and 
planting. 
 

The South Cambridgeshire Development Officer introduced the report as 
detailed in the agenda. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Heather Topel addressed the Committee on behalf of the University of 
Cambridge and in support of the application. 
 
In response to Members’ questions officers said the following: 
 

i. Washpit Brook would be closely monitored during construction to ensure 
it did not run dry resulting in silting and potential floods at a later date. 

Page 13



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/8  

 

 
 
 

8 

Flows would not be affected and a strategy was in place to maintain 
greenfield run-offs. 

ii. Officers confirmed the location of the berms and their relationship to the 
M11. 

iii. The location of fencing to prevent unwanted access on to the M11, and 
accompanying landscaping measures to soften the hard edge of the site, 
were explained.  

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the Reserved Matters Approval applications 
in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

14/14/JDCC S/2682/13/OL - North of Newmarket Road (Wing), 
Newmarket Road, Cambridge: Post Submission Briefing 
 
Emma Fletcher, Julia Jardine and Matthew Ingrey, on behalf of the developers, 
gave a post submission briefing regarding the development North of 
Newmarket Road (The Wing). The following points were highlighted 
 

i. Improvements had been made to the pla
[...]
cycle parking, new access from the Clay Farm development and associated 
hard and soft landscaping and fencing. 
 
The County Council Development Management Officer introduced the report 
as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
David Fletcher addressed the Committee on behalf of the Cambridgeshire 
Education Department and in support of the application. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the officer explained the 
planned access arrangements. There would be additional cycle and pedestrian 
access points with the aim of discouraging vehicle drop off at the school. He 
confirmed that street parking concerns had been addressed. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the Regulation 3, Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 application in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to 
the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 

Page 15



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/10  

 

 
 
 

10 

 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 16



JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
 
Date:   16 April 2014       
 

 
Application 

Number 
07/0003/OUT Agenda Item  

Date Received 21 March 2014 Officer Elizabeth Rolph 
 
Target Date 

 
15 May 2014 

  

 
Parishes/Wards 

 
Arbury and Castle 
 

  

Site Darwin Green One, Land Between Huntingdon Road And Histon 
Road, Cambridge 
 

Proposal Discharge of Condition 9 for a Strategy for Youth and Play 
Provision, pursuant to the outline permission 07/0003/OUT 
approved on December 18th 2013 for mixed use development of up 
to 1593 dwellings, primary school, community facilities, retail units 
and transport infrastructure and open space. 
 

Applicant Barratts Eastern Counties and NW Cambridge Consortium of 
Landowners 
 

Recommendation Approve 
 

Application Type  Discharge of Condition  Departure: No 
 
The above application(s) 
[...]
on is submitted 
and this information is adequate, the local planning authority should write to 
the applicant to confirm that the condition has been discharged in a timely 
manner (normally within eight weeks). Local planning authorities cannot 
request information that was not stipulated by the initial planning condition. 
 
Following consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Spokespersons for the 
JDCC it has been agreed that the following conditions would be referred to 
the JDCC for determination: 
 

Condition 5 – Site Wide Phasing 

Condition 7 – Design Code 

Condition 9 – Youth Facilities and Children’s Play 

Condition 26 – Surface Water Drainage 

 
These are the conditions, which relate to strategic issues, which will set out 
the principles for future reserved matters applications. 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: Extracts from Youth and Play Strategy

 

P
age 25



 

P
age 26



 

P
age 27



 

P
age 28



 
 
 
 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
 
Date:  16th April 2014       
 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0109/REM Agenda Item  

 
Date Received 

 
21 January 2013 

Officer Mark Parsons 

 
Target Date 

 
22 April 2014 
 

  

 
Ward 

 
Castle 
 

  

 
Site 

Lot 8 located within land between Huntingdon Road, 
Madingley Road, and the M11, North West Cambridge, 
Cambridge, Cambridgeshire 
 

Proposal 73 residential units, including 20 one bedroom key worker 
units and 53 two bedroom key worker units, alongside car 
and cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, utilities and 
associated ancillary structure pursuant to 13/1402/S73. 

Applicant University of Cambridge 
 
Recommendation 

 
Approval 

 
Application Type  

 
Major 

 
Departure: No 

 
The above application(s) have been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the 
Joint Development Control Committe
[...]
which was considered a positive benefit. All units will be naturally ventilated and 
will also include a mechanical system. 

 

4. Conclusion 

The Panel highlighted that this as a very solid scheme with a heartening depth of detail. 
The concern remains over the new hotel proposed adjacent to the site and the need to 
ensure that it blends in with the surrounding area with regards to materials and design. 
 
Key observations included: 

· Allocation of other spaces for bicycles and other ground floor storage.  

· Lack of balconies and private open space.  

· Concern that the generous space standards and elegant design could be delivered 
within the budget. 
 

In general, the Panel were very satisfied with the architectural approach. They were 
pleased to see such a well thought through and detailed proposal in which the construction 
detail had also been considered. The Panel also were very comfortable with the minor 
deviations from the parameter plans.  
 
 

Page 82



 
 
 
 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
 
Date:  16 April 2014       
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/1786/REM Agenda Item  

Date Received 9 December 2013 Officer Mike Ovenden 
Target Date 10 March 2014 

 
  

Parishes/Wards Queen Edith’s 
 

  

Site Bell School Development site, Babraham Road, Cambridge  
 

Proposal Reserved matters application (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline 
permission 13/1118/S73 for 270 dwellings (including 
Affordable Housing), 100 bed student accommodation for 
Bell Language School, public open space, associated roads, 
footpaths/cycleways and drainage infrastructure. 
 

Applicant The Gogmagog Partnership LLP and the Bell Educational 
Trust Ltd 

Recommendation Approve with conditions 
Application Type  Reserved Matters Major (large) Departure: No 
 
The above application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordanc
[...]
nk



 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                               
JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
Report by: Head of Planning Services, Cambridge City Council 
 
Date: 16th April 2014 
 

 
Application 
Number 

14/0093/FUL Agenda Item  

Date Received 23rd January 2014 Officer Kirsty 
Carmichael 

Target Date 24th April 2014 
 

  

Parishes/Wards Trumpington 
 

  

Site Land between Long Road and Shelford Road (Clay 
Farm/Showground Site), Cambridge 
 

Proposal Erection of a five storey building to accommodate 
community facilities, library, café, youth facilities, touchdown 
space for police and social services, medical centre 20 
affordable housing units, and associated parking, amenity 
areas, refuse storage and landscaping 
 

Applicant Cambridge City Council (Housing Strategy) 
Recommendation Approval 
Application Type  Full Application  Departure: No 
 
The above application(s) have been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination by Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the 
Joint Development Control Committee for the Cambridge Fringes 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 157



 
2

 

 Page 

0.  Introduction  

1.0  Site Description/Area Context  

2.0 The Proposal  

3.0 Relevant Site History  

4.0 Publicity  

5.0 Policy   

6.0 Internal & External Consultations & Neighbour 
 Representations 

 

7.0 Assessment  

1. Principle of Development   

2.Compliance with Parameter Plans, Design Code & 
Cambridgeshire Quality Panel Review 

 

3. Building Design and Layout  

4. Materials  

5. Movement & Connectivity  

6. Access  

7. Secured by Design  

8. Car Parking and Cycle Parking  

9. Affordable Housing   

10. Landscaping, Ecology, & Arboriculture   

11. Lighting  

12. Sustainable Design & Construction   

13. Surface & Foul Water Drainage   

14. Waste & Recycling   

15. Environmental Health  

16. Public A

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 16 April 2014 
 10.30 am - 12.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bard (Chair), Blencowe (Vice-Chair), Dryden, Price, 
Smart, Tucker, Ashwood, Hipkin, Kenney, Reynolds, Corney, de Lacey, 
Nightingale and Van de Weyer 
 
Councillors Corney, de Lacey, Nightingale and Van de Weyer left after the vote 
on item 14/25/JDCC 
 
Officers Present: 
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell 
New Neighbourhoods Development Manager: Sharon Brown 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Kirsty Carmichael 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Mike Ovenden 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Mark Parsons 
Principal Planner - New Neighbourhoods: Elizabeth Rolph 
Senior Environmental Health Officer: Victoria Whitelaw 
Legal Advisor: Penny Jewkes 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Assistant Engineer (County): Jon Finney 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/21/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Reid, Tunnacliffe and Shelton. 
 

14/22/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Ashwood 14/28/JDCC Personal: Member of 

Trumpington Resident’s 

Association 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/2     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

 

14/23/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 26 February and 19 March 2014 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

14/24/JDCC 07/0003/FUL - Darwin Green One, Land Between 
Huntingdon Road and Histon Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received an application to discharge Condition 9 for a Strategy 
for Youth and Play Provision, pursuant to the outline permission 07/0003/OUT 
approved on December 18th 2013 for mixed use development of up to 1593 
dwellings, primary school, community facilities, retail units and transport 
infrastructure and open space. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following: 

i. The multi-use game area in the Central Park would be for children and 

for teenagers.  

ii. This application specifically concerned facilities for children and 

teenagers. The central park would provide general facilities for all age 

groups. 

iii. Officers had discussed facilities for teenagers that could be provided in 

the central park. Although a climbing wall had been suggested, this was 

not practicable. Officers would look at the possibilities of providing one 

on Darwin Green Two. 

iv. There were mechanisms in place to ensure that play areas would be 

provided at appropriate times so they would be available when houses 

were built. A Phasing Strategy would come to JDCC in June 2014 to set 

out how delivery would be phased. S106 also had triggers requiring play 

areas to be in place when a set number of houses were completed. 

v. Barratts would bring forward larger play areas at the same time as the 

smaller play areas (as triggered by housing numbers). 

vi. Officers had not discussed if water themed play facilities would be 

stocked with anything such as fish.  

 

The Principal Planner undertook to review if water themed play facilities 

would be stocked with fish etc as part of the central park planning 

application. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/3     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

vii. P27 of the agenda report pack contained a typographical error stating 

various facilities would be located on 0.6 hectares of land. This should in 

fact read 6 hectares of land. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 13 votes with 1 abstention) to discharge condition 9 in respect 
of 07/0003/OUT with amendment to page 13 of the document to correct the 
area of Central Park to 6 hectares. 

14/25/JDCC 14/0109/REM- Lot 8 located Within Land Between 
Huntingdon Road, Madingley Road, NW Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application for 73 residential units, 
including 20 one bedroom key worker units and 53 two bedroom key worker 
units, alongside car and cycle parking, landscaping, public realm, utilities and 
associated ancillary structure pursuant to 13/1402/S73. 
 
The Committee noted the following amendment presented in the amendment 
sheet: 
 

The Informative relating to enabling works to also include the following 
text: 
 
Underground enabling works for the purpose of conditions is defined as 
works approved under planning permissions 13/0537/REM and 
S/0857/13/RM (Earthworks) and 13/1401/REM and S/2037/13/RM 
(Underground Infrastructure within this application boundary). 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Key worker and market housing integration was different to the normal 
configuration, but JDCC accepted the reason for doing so as an 
exception to the norm. 

ii. Sought reassurance that details signed off by JDCC (eg cycle parking 
facilities, access roads) would be implemented, and asked what 
procedures are in place to ensure that development is carried out as 
agreed. 

iii. Sought reassurance that disparate reserved maters applications would 
link together as they were coming forward piecemeal. 

iv. Welcomed sustainable transport measures, such as the car club. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/4     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

In response to Members’ questions the Principal Planner said the following: 
i. A combination of overarching strategies such as the Phasing Plan, along 

with conditions attached to the outline consent and S106 clauses 
ensured that details in the different reserved matters applications linked 
together. For example, to ensure that sites were accessible by walking, 
cycling, private car and public transport. 

ii. For this application, access routes (car, bike and walking) would be in 
place as part of phase 1. Officers wanted to encourage cycling as a 
means of transport from an early stage. 

iii. Officers would monitor details signed off by JDCC to ensure they are 
delivered. Enforcement action could be undertaken if this did not occur. 
The Highways Authority had mechanisms to resolve issues on adopted 
roads. Unadopted roads would be covered by clauses set out in the 
s106. 
 
The Assistant Engineer said the site was covered by the Highways Act 
(1970), so the Highways Authority had various enforcement powers to 
use if it chose to. The aim was to engage with developers in the first 
instance, and use legal powers as a secondary option. 
 
The New Neighbourhoods Development Manager said an Officer 
Steering Group was working with the developer to monitor 
implementation on site. 

iv. Roofs could not be used as amenity space as they hosted solar panels 
and features such as brown roofs that linked into the Drainage Strategy. 
However, more than adequate amenity space was provided in courtyards 
and open areas. 

v. The developer provided sufficient bike parking facilities to meet minimum 
policy requirements. There was potential to provide more, which can be 
discussed with the applicant. 

vi. The location of underground waste collection facilities were set out in the 
approved plans. These were based on Design Code and City Council 
refuse collection requirements. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation as amended, for the reasons set 
out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the 
officers. 

14/26/JDCC Change of Chairs 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/5     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
Only City and County Members have voting rights on Bell School and Clay 
Farm applications. 
 
Councillor Blencowe took the Chair for these sections of the meeting. 

14/27/JDCC 13/1786/REM - Bell School Development Site, Babraham 
Road, Cambridge 
 
The Committee received a reserved matters application (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline permission 13/1118/S73 for 
270 dwellings (including Affordable Housing), 100 bed student accommodation 
for Bell Language School, public open space, associated roads, 
footpaths/cycleways and drainage infrastructure. 
 
The Committee noted the following amendment presented in the amendment 
sheet: 
 

Condition 22 Approved plans refers to drawing AA2671/2.1/805P ‘Rev 
E’. It should read ‘Rev F’. 

 
Ms Thorndyke (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Welcomed the amendment to affordable home locations on the site. 
ii. Welcomed having a mix of affordable, retirement and life time homes. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Planning Services, New 
Neighbourhoods Development Manager and the Principal Planner said the 
following: 

i. The development as a whole met or exceeded internal space standards. 
A very small minority of properties did not, but Officers felt the 
development as a whole was acceptable. 

ii. Internal space standards were included in the 2014 emerging Local Plan, 
but only limited weight could be accorded to this as yet as the policy had 
been subject to objections. 

iii. The distribution of affordable housing complied with Supplementary 
Planning Document criteria. The distribution of affordable housing was 
agreed with BPHA as the affordable housing provider. 

iv. The issue of on-site community facilities had been debated as part of 
outline planning permission in 2008. A ‘temporary’ community building 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/6     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

6 

secured through an outline permission condition (separate to the 
retirement building) would be in place for 5 years, it would then be open 
to the City Council to adopt as a permanent facility if considered 
appropriate in the future. There would also be a community area within 
the over 55s block. 

v. The Bell School development was contributing towards off-site 
community facilities on Clay Farm, such as library facilities. 

vi. On-site bike storage facilities exceeded policy standards.  
vii. Mobility scooter charging points would be available in the retirement 

building. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions (SCDC Councillors did not 
vote)) to grant the application for planning permission in accordance with the 
officer recommendation as amended, for the reasons set out in the officer 
report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 

14/28/JDCC 14/0093/FUL Land Between Long Road and Shelford 
Road (Clay Farm/Showground Site), Cambridge 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
erection of a five storey building to accommodate community facilities, library, 
café, youth facilities, touchdown space for police and social services, medical 
centre 20 affordable housing units, and associated parking, amenity areas, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mr Roberts, Chair of Trumpington Residents Association. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Trumpington Resident’s Association supported the design of the 
application in principle. 

ii. Raised the following concerns: 

• Condition 15 (times of usage) – These were too restrictive for youth 
groups. 

• Condition 17b (noise control) - It was unrealistic to expect people to 
leave doors and windows closed in hot weather. 

• Walking, cycle and public transport links were required from day 1. 
 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/7     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

7 

Mr Carter, Head of Strategic Housing at the City Council, representing the City 
Council as the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
In response to public speakers’ comments the Principal Planner and Senior 
Environmental Health Officer made the following responses: 

i. Conditions were imposed to balance the needs of different building 
users. These could be reviewed if required. 

ii. The building had been designed to limit the impact of noise on residents 
and neighbours. 

iii. A noise assessment had been undertaken, and a number of standard 
conditions were attached to mitigate noise impact.  

iv. A ventilation statement produced by the applicants had been reviewed. 
Mechanical ventilation (not full air conditioning) was in place, so there 
should be no need for doors and windows to be opened in hot weather. 

 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report. 

i. Expressed concern regarding the limited provision of on-site car parking 
and suggested that a lack of capacity may limit the opportunity for 
facilities within the building  to generate revenue if ‘customers’ were 
unable to access them. 

ii. Transport links appeared to be focussed on new rather than existing 
Trumpington residents who wanted to access libraries and community 
centres etc. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Head of Planning Services, New 
Neighbourhoods Development Manager and the Principal Planner gave the 
following responses: 

i. The site wide Master Plan approved with the outline permission limited 
the number of car parking spaces that could be made available in Clay 
Farm. There were 22 allocated for the community centre, 5 of which 
were for disabled people, and 12 were allocated to the medical centre for 
priority booking. There were a further 34 pay and display parking spaces 
in the nearby area. The site was also accessible by walking, bike, 
mobility scooter and public transport. Strategic walking and bicycle links 
were located nearby, as was a guided bus stop. 

ii. A traffic regulation order covered the Clay Farm site to mitigate parking 
outside of authorised areas. 

iii. BPHA (affordable housing provider) was marketing homes as car free, to 
attract residents without cars. Homes were aimed at Addenbrooke’s key 
workers who were expected to commute on public transport. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes     JDC/8     Wednesday, 16 April 2014 

 

 
 
 

8 

iv. The Southern Fringe Community Forum would continue to review travel 
plan arrangements for the site. The Forum were liaising with the County 
Council to ensure bus services operated in the evening. Stagecoach had 
agreed to do this in principle, a start date was still to be determined. City 
and County Council Officers would continue to review wider Trumpington 
transport issues. 

v. The use of short term pump priming from the Clay Farm S106 is in place 
to provide additional bus services to the site, with the expectation that 
these routes would become permanent and  self-financing. 

vi. The site had limited space. The number of car parking spaces had to be 
limited in order to fit maximum facilities on-site. 

vii. There were sufficient storage facilities for residents’ bike and trailers. 
These were aimed at key workers, not people with children. 

viii. A mix of 1 and 2 bedroom housing units were available to accommodate 
key workers’ needs in accordance with balanced and mixed community’s 
requirements. 

ix. The community centre had capacity for approximately 200 people. It 
would be marketed as a venue with sustainable transport links ie 
accessible via park & ride rather than by car. It was designed to host a 
variety of user groups and minimise the impact of noise on neighbours. 
The Southern Fringe Community Forum would represent users’ views 
and liaise with City Council Officers on whether the building was fit for 
purpose. The community centre management company will monitor the 
situation and resolve any queries that arose. 
 
The Legal Advisor said that as the land owner, the City Council could set 
lease conditions to control building usage. 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions (SCDC Councillors did not 
vote)) to grant the application for planning permission in accordance with the 
officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the officer report, and 
subject to the conditions recommended by the officers. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


